� Item 3: Calculation of foreign currency translation reserve
	 �During the six-month period ended 31 December 2023, Discovery identified that it had incorrectly calculated the foreign currency

translation reserve (FCTR), a component of equity, for specified assets and liabilities. In this transaction, balances arising from an
intergroup transaction for the year ended 30 June 2019 were incorrectly eliminated. This treatment resulted in certain foreign-
denominated intangible assets not being revalued. Discovery corrected the error in the earliest period presented, being 1 July 2022.

	� The restatement has had no change to operating, investing, and financing cash flows. The correction does not impact the prior or
current reported period income statement, basic or diluted earnings per share.

45

D.1.2	Restatement as a result of prior period errors continued
	 The tables below summarise the restatement’s impact on the Group statement of financial position:

	 STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

R million

Group
30 June 2022

(previously
reported)

Item 1
Correction

Increase
(decrease)

Item 2
Correction

Increase
(decrease)

Item 3
Correction

Increase
(decrease)

Group
1 July 2022

Restated

Intangible assets 6 539 – – 45 6 584
Deferred tax asset 4 455 – (105) – 4 350
Insurance receivables, contract receivables
and other receivables 13 113 (42) – – 13 071
Other reserves1 3 621 – – 42 3 663
Retained earnings 38 972 (103) (105) 3 38 767
Other financial payables at amortised cost 15 123 61 – – 15 184

1	 Other reserves reflect the impact on foreign currency translation reserve (FCTR).

	 STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

R million

Group
30 June 2023

(previously
reported)

Item 1
Correction

Increase
(decrease)

Item 2
Correction

Increase
(decrease)

Item 3
Correction

Increase
 (decrease)

Group
30 June 2023

Restated

Intangible assets 6 982 – – 82  7 064
Deferred tax asset 4 404 – (126) –  4 278
Insurance receivables, contract receivables
and other receivables 16 059 (42) – – 16 017
Other reserves1  8 622 (7 ) (21) 79 8 673
Retained earnings  44 218 (103) (105)  3  44 013
Other financial payables at amortised cost 14 780  68 – –  14 848

1	 Other reserves reflect the impact on foreign currency translation reserve (FCTR).

D.1.3	Changes in presentation of specified line items on the Group statement of financial position
	 �Discovery has improved the presentation of specified transactions in the Group statement of financial position by adding new line

items. The changes have no impact on the total value of liabilities but enable the user to better understand the financial information.
The following changes were made:

	� The new line item: Third-party interest in consolidated funds was added to separately reflect the interest of third parties in the

[…]

� The new line item: Other payables and provisions, includes Employee benefits which was previously separately disclosed in the
Group statement of financial position, as well as the non-financial payables which was previously included as part of Other
payables. Other payables have been renamed to Other financial payables at amortised cost.

	 �In addition, the order in which individual line items are presented in the Group statement of financial position has been amended
to better reflect their respective liquidity, as far as possible, from least liquid to the most liquid items. Assets from reinsurance
contracts held has moved from being above cash and cash equivalents to being above deferred tax asset. No values were
reclassified or restated between line items other than those noted above.

46 DISCOVERY UNAUDITED INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

	 Below is the reconciliation of the restated Group statement of financial position as at 1 July 2022:

Group
R million

30 June 2022
As previously

reported
Audited

Reviewed

D.1.1
IFRS 17

remeasurement
and

reclassifications

D.1.2
Other

restatements

D.1.3
Other

presentation
changes

1 July 2022
Restated

Assets
Goodwill  4 912  –   –   –   4 912
Intangible assets  6 539  –   45  –   6 584
Property and equipment  3 811  –   –   –   3 811
Assets arising from insurance contracts issued  56 645  (25 782)  –   –   30 863
Assets arising from reinsurance contracts held  511  362  –   –   873
Deferred tax asset  4 455  1 338  (105)  –   5 688
Deferred acquisition costs1  640  (623)  –   (17)  –
Assets arising from contracts with customers  1 692  –   –   17  1 709
Investment in equity-accounted investees  6 008  330 –  –   6 338
Financial assets

	– Loans and advances to customers at amortised cost  3 944  –   –   –   3 944
	– Investments at amortised cost  7 161  –   –   –   7 161
	– Investments at fair value through profit or loss  141 494  –   –   –   141 494
	– Derivative financial instruments at fair value through
profit or loss  276  –   –   –   276

Contract receivables and other receivables2  13 113  (7 848)  (42)  –   5 223
Non-current assets held for sale  171  –   –   –   171
Current tax asset  220  –   –   –   220
Cash and cash equivalents3  19 775  (5 988)  –   –   13 787

TOTAL ASSETS  271 367  (38 211) (102)  –   233 054

Equity
Capital and reserves
Ordinary share capital and share premium  10 178  –   –   –   10 178
Perpetual preference share capital  779  –   –   –   779
Other reserves4  3 621  (1 420) 42  –   2 243
Retained earnings  38 972  (11 150)  (205)  –   27 617

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company  53 550  (12 570) (163)  –   40 817
Non-controlling interest  5  –   –   –   5

TOTAL EQUITY  53 555  (12 570) (163)  –   40 822

Liabilities
Liabilities arising from insurance contracts issued  108 067  (23 012)  –   85 055
Liabilities arising from reinsurance contracts held  13 192  (7 985)  –   –   5 207
Deferred tax liability  9 335  (3 022)  –   –   6 313
Contract liabilities to customers  944  –   –   –   944
Third-party interest in consolidated funds  –   –   –   24 320  24 320
Financial liabilities

	– Borrowings at amortised cost  20 584  –   –   –   20 584
	– Other financial payables at amortised cost  15 123  (6 280)  61  (412)  8 492
	– Deposits from customers  10 881  –   –   –   10 881
	– Investment contracts at fair value through profit or
loss  38 637  14 638  –   (24 320)  28 955

	– Derivative financial instruments at fair value through
profit or loss  202  –   –   –   202

Other payables and provisions  –   20  –   732  752
Employee benefits  320  –   –   (320)  –
Current tax liability  527  –   –   –   527

TOTAL LIABILITIES  217 812  (25 641)  61  –   192 232

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  271 367  (38 211) (102)  –   233 054

1	� The deferred acquisition costs will no longer be presented separately under IFRS 17 as all insurance cash flows, payables and receivables are
presented on a net basis, either as a liability or an asset arising from insurance contract issued.

2	� Previously named Insurance receivables, contract receivables and other receivables. The line item description has been updated to exclude the
insurance receivables as under IFRS 17 all insurance cash flows, payables and receivables are presented on a net basis, either as a liability or an asset
arising from insurance contract issued.

3	� The treatment of the PAC arrangement under IFRS 17 has resulted in a fundamental change in the way Discovery is required to reflect the underlying

[…]

manner in which the cash and cash equivalents, which are held as the required capital backing for the policies, are reflected. Under IFRS 17, the cash
backing the capital requirement  is presented and measured as a non-distinct investment component. This differs from IFRS 4, where the cash and cash
equivalents of the capital backing the arrangement were treated as separable components and accordingly disclosed separately. In addition to the
resultant change in cash and cash equivalents on 1 July 2022 of R5 988 million (30 June 2023 R4 110 million), it also resulted in a change in cash utilized
and generated by operations of  R1 953 million for the period ending 31 December 2022 (30 June 2023 R2 744 million).

4	 Included in the Other reserves line item is the new IFRS 17 reserve for the cumulative IFIE recognised in OCI.

D.	 NEW STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS AND RESTATEMENTS continued

D.1.4	Reconciliation of restated Group statement of financial position

47

	 Below is the reconciliation of the restated Group statement of financial position as at 30 June 2023:

Group
R million

30 June
2023

As previously
reported
Audited

Reviewed

D.1.1
IFRS 17

remeasurement
and

reclassifications

D.1.2
Other

restatements

D.1.3
Other

presentation
changes

30 June
2023

Restated

Assets
Goodwill  5 406  –   –   –   5 406
Intangible assets  6 982  –   82  –   7 064
Property and equipment  3 910  –   –   –   3 910
Assets arising from insurance contracts issued  63 865  (30 951)  –   –   32 914
Assets arising from reinsurance contracts held  709  (105)  –   –   604
Deferred tax asset  4 404  2 042  (126)  –   6 320
Deferred acquisition costs1  799  (779)  –   (20)  –
Assets arising from contracts with customers  2 201  –   –   20  2 221
Investment in equity-accounted investments  7 024  374 –  –   7 398
Financial assets

	– Loans and advances to customers at amortised cost  4 702  –   –   –   4 702
	– Investments at amortised cost  9 910  –   –   –   9 910
	– Investments at fair value through profit or loss  155 426  –   –   –   155 426
	– Derivatives financial instruments at fair value
through profit or loss  119  –   –   –   119

Contract receivables and other receivables2  16 059  (10 333)  (42)  –   5 684
Non-current assets held for sale  –   –   –   –   –
Current tax asset  41  –   –   –   41
Cash and cash equivalents3  20 370  (4 110)  –   –   16 260

TOTAL ASSETS  301 927  (43 862) (86)  –   257 979

Equity
Capital and Reserves
Ordinary share capital and share premium  10 351  –   –   –   10 351
Perpetual preference share capital  779  –   –   –   779
Other reserves4  8 622  (5 628) 51  –   3 045
Retained earnings  44 218  (9 804)  (205)  –   34 209

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company  63 970  (15 432) (154)  –   48 384
Non-controlling interest  4  –   –   –   4

TOTAL EQUITY  63 974  (15 432) (154)  –   48 388

Liabilities
Liabilities arising from insurance contracts issued  114 807  (19 112)  –   95 695
Liabilities arising from reinsurance contracts held  14 669  (9 826)  –   –   4 843
Deferred tax liability  9 559  (3 337)  –   –   6 222
Contract liabilities to customers  656  –   –   –   656
Third-party interest in consolidated funds  –   –   –   28 346  28 346
Financial liabilities

	– Borrowings at amortised cost  20 586  –   –   –   20 586
	– Other financial payables at amortised cost  14 780  (5 375)  68  (361)  9 112
	– Deposits from customers  14 333  –   –   –   14 333
	– Investment contracts at fair value through profit or
loss  48 044  9 205  –   (28 346)  28 903

	– Derivate financial instruments at fair value through
profit or loss  20  –   –   –   20

Other payables and provisions  –   15  –   695  710
Employee Benefits  334  –   –   (334)  –
Current tax liability  165  –   –   –   165

TOTAL LIABILITIES  237 953  (28 430)  68  –   209 591

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  301 927  (43 862) (86)  –   257 979

1	� The deferred acquisition costs will no longer be presented separately under IFRS 17 as all insurance cash flows, payables and receivables are presented on a
net basis, either as a liability or an asset arising from insurance contract issued.

2	� Previously named Insurance receivables, contract receivables and other receivables. The line item description has been updated to exclude the insurance
receivables as under IFRS 17 all insurance cash flows, payables and receivables presented on a net basis, either as a liability or an asset arising from
insurance contract issued.

3	� The treatment of the PAC arrangement under IFRS 17 has resulted in a fundamental change in the way Discovery is required to reflect the underlying assets

[…]

business on the PAC license is classified as an insurance contract under IFRS 17. In line with the terms of the contract, the 1.5 times the UK Solvency I
long-term insurance capital requirement is now reserved for. As a result, this amount no longer contributes to Required Capital in the embedded value,
reducing the cost of capital, and the release of the reserve is included in the value of in-force. For the business sold on the Vitality Life Limited licence, the
required capital was set equal to 1.4 times the Solvency II Pillar 1 Solvency Capital Requirement.

4  The diluted embedded value per share adjusts for the effect of vested treasury shares, share options exercised, and vesting of share awards where the
impact is dilutive. This adjustment has been aligned to the diluted number of shares shown elsewhere in the financial statements. Disclosure of prior periods
in the embedded value statement have been restated accordingly.

Embedded value statement continued
for the six months ended 31 December 2023

115

TABLE 2: VALUE OF IN-FORCE COVERED BUSINESS

R million
Value before cost of

 required capital
Cost of required

capital
Value after cost of

 required capital

at 31 December 2023
Health and Vitality 26 268 (516) 25 752
Life and Invest1 35 051 (1 763) 33 288
VitalityHealth2 13 964 (750) 13 214
VitalityLife2 12 632 (471) 12 161

Total 87 915 (3 500) 84 415

at 31 December 2022
Health and Vitality  26 406  (493)  25 913
Life and Invest1  34 164  (1 510)  32 654
VitalityHealth2  10 586  (569)  10 017
VitalityLife2  9 522  (946)  8 576

Total  80 678  (3 518)  77 160

at 30 June 2023
Health and Vitality  25 985  (512)  25 473
Life and Invest1  33 301  (1 665)  31 636
VitalityHealth2  12 797  (698)  12 099
VitalityLife2  11 823  (1 141)  10 682

Total  83 906  (4 016)  79 890

1	� Included in the Life and Invest value of in-force covered business is R2 080 million (June 2023: R2 005 million; December 2022: R1 889 million) in respect of
investment management services provided on off balance sheet investment business. The net assets of the investment service provider are included in the
adjusted net worth.

2	 The value of in-force has been converted using the closing exchange rate of R23.57/GBP (June 2023: R23.99/GBP; December 2022: R20.45/GBP).

116 DISCOVERY UNAUDITED INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

Embedded value statement continued

[…]

122 DISCOVERY UNAUDITED INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 123

Sensitivity to the embedded value assumptions
The risk discount rate uses the CAPM approach with specific reference to the Discovery Group beta coefficient. As beta values reflect the
historic performance of share prices relative to the market, they may not allow fully for non-market related and non-financial risk. Investors
may want to form their own view on an appropriate allowance for these risks which have not been modelled explicitly. The sensitivity of the
embedded value and the embedded value of new business at 31 December 2023 to changes in the risk discount rate is included in the tables
below.

For each sensitivity illustrated below, all other assumptions have been left unchanged. No allowance has been made for management action
such as risk premium increases where future experience is worse than the base assumptions.

TABLE 9: EMBEDDED VALUE SENSITIVITY
Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

Embedded
value

%
changeR million

Adjusted
net worth

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Base 19 065 26 268 (516) 35 051 (1 763) 13 964 (750) 12 632 (471) 103 480
Impact of:
Risk discount rate + 1% 19 065 24 836 (557) 32 071 (1 838) 13 235 (982) 11 719 (531) 97 018 (6)
Risk discount rate – 1% 19 065 27 848 (471) 38 560 (1 653) 14 771 (491) 13 689 (371) 110 947 7
Lapses – 10% 19 065 27 113 (541) 37 976 (1 861) 16 460 (884) 13 319 (568) 110 079 6
Interest rates – 1%1 19 065 26 404 (498) 35 611 (1 736) 14 771 (793) 12 362 (621) 104 565 1
Equity and property market value – 10% 19 025 26 268 (516) 34 312 (1 758) 13 964 (750) 12 632 (471) 102 706 (1)
Equity and property return + 1% 19 065 26 268 (516) 35 410 (1 766) 13 964 (750) 12 632 (471) 103 836 –
Renewal expenses – 10% 19 065 28 903 (478) 35 740 (1 736) 15 031 (750) 12 886 (448) 108 213 5
Mortality and morbidity – 5% 19 065 26 268 (516) 37 309 (1 674) 16 310 (750) 13 045 (459) 108 598 5
Projection term + 1 year 19 065 26 571 (521) 35 134 (1 769) 14 079 (756) 12 632 (471) 103 964 –

1	 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.

The following table shows the effect of using different assumptions on the embedded value of new business.

TABLE 10: VALUE OF NEW BUSINESS SENSITIVITY
Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

Value of
new

business
%

changeR million

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Base 406 (21) 287 (45) 245 (53) (100) (35) 684
Impact of:
Risk discount rate + 1% 370 (23) 200 (47) 190 (69) (153) (39) 429 (37)
Risk discount rate – 1% 445 (19) 386 (42) 307 (35) (39) (28) 975 43
Lapses - 10% 434 (23) 385 (48) 411 (62) 538 (41) 1 594 133
Interest rates – 1%1 412 (20) 287 (44) 307 (56) (69) (47) 770 13
Equity and property return + 1% 406 (21) 299 (45) 245 (53) (100) (35) 696 2
Renewal expense – 10% 469 (20) 312 (44) 317 (53) (79) (33) 869 27
Mortality and morbidity – 5% 406 (21) 331 (43) 403 (53) (80) (34) 909 33
Projection term + 1 year 413 (21) 289 (45) 254 (53) (100) (35) 702 3
Acquisition costs – 10% 424 (21) 365 (45) 245 (53) 10 (35) 890 30

1	 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.

Embedded value statement continued
for the six months ended 31 December 2023

124 DISCOVERY UNAUDITED INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

Annexure A

Income from non-insurance business lines

New business annualised premium income

125

Annexure A
This Annexure does not form part of the IFRS results. Discovery assesses its performance using alternative non-IFRS profit and income
measures. These measures enhance the comparability and understanding of the financial performance of the Group.

NEW BUSINESS ANNUALISED PREMIUM INCOME